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<Variant Name>

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

MIC_H+

MP3_EL

MICBIASP_N+

MP3_ER

MIC_H-

MICBIASP_N-

MP3_HL

MIC_H

MP3_HR

SPK+

SPK-

Receiver+

MIC-

MIC_N-

MIC_N+

MIC+

Receiver-

SPKP0

MICN0

MP3_OUTR

MICP0

EINT0_AccIn

MICN1

ADC2_MIC

MP3_OUTL

SPKN0

MICP1

MP3_HL

MIC_H

MP3_HR

IO46_SDA
IO45_SCL

GPIO31_OP_EN

MP3_OUTR

MICBIASN

MICBIASP

MICBIASP

VDD

VDD

VBAT

R401 430

T406

1
2

.
.

C405
100p

R400
1K

C423
33p

C416 1u

U402

MXC62025MP

1

2
3

4
5
8

6
7

NC

COM
GND

TEST
VDD2

VDD

SCL
SDA

C418 100nF

C409
33p

L403 600@100M

R414 0

MIC400

MIC

1
2

R417 20K

L408

2000@1GHz

T402

1
2

.
.

C404
100p

L411 700@1GHz

R411
1K5

T401
1

2
.

.

T
4

0
8

1
2

.
.

LS401

LoudSpeaker

L402 600@100M

T404

1
2

.
.

R405
1K

C410
33p

C414
10uF

L401 600@100M

C426

33p

L412 700@1GHz

C413

47n

C402
33p

T
4

0
7

1
2

.
.

C415
33p

C420

33p

C408
33p

C425

33p

C419
33p

C406 100n

C417

2.2u

C424
100n

L405

2000@1GHz

R402
1K5

R404 430

C401

22uF

R409

20K L410
600@100M

R415
10K

C403
10uF

C422
33p

L409
600@100M

R408
100K

L407 700@1GHz

R412
1K

C412 100nF

R407
1K5

C427

100p

R413 0

RS401

RECEIVER

C421
100p

R403 1K

C400 100n

U401

NCP2990AFCT2

A1

A2A3

B1

C2

C1 B3
B2

C3

INM

OUTAINP

VM_P

OUTB

BYPASS VP
VM

SHUTDOWN#

R416
10K

C407

22uF

D400

RB551V-30TE-17

L406 700@1GHz



1

1

1 1

Put C657 near VCCRFVCO

GND via of pin1 and pin40
should be independent

This two GND vias should be independent and directly
connected to the solid grounding plane and the
inductor and LPF should be  closed to RFIC.

Close to PA VBAT

MT6139_EVB_V1 1.00

MT6139_EVB_V1

A3

5 8Sunday, August 26, 2007

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SDATA

HB_TX

VCXOEN

LB_TX

RFVCOEN

SCLK

PAEN 

Q

I

VAPC  

26MHz

QB

BANDSW_DCS 

LE

IB

VCXOEN

VAFC

VCCRF

VDD

VBAT

VCCRF

VCCRF

VRF_23

VRF_SENSEVCCRF

VBAT

VCCRF VTCXO

VCCRF

C531
33pF

C517

22p

R508

BLM15BB750SN1

R503

36k

C532
0.1uF

R511

0

1
2

3

L502

9.1nH

C546

22p

+C533
4.7u (0603 X5R)

C512
1pF

R509

BLM15BB750SN1

C514
1pF

L522

4.3nH

C530
10nF

C504
27p

C539
1n

U554
LF1005K1R8DAB

3

42

1
G INOUT G

R504

1k

L504

12nH

C524

4.7p

Z502
FAR-F5KA-897M50-D4CN

1
3

4

2
5

IN
G

OUT

G
G

L501

3.9nH

U
5
0
5

E
S
H
S
-A
0
8
5
D
C

53

8

11
1

10

2

6
4

7
9

12
13

T
X

1
_

L
B

T
X

2
_

H
B

ANT

R
X

1
_

G

R
X

2
_

D

VC2

VC1

GND
GND

GND
GND
GND
GND

C549
nc

L503

4.7nH

C548
1u

C525

1u X5R

+
C507

100u/10V

R507

10

U503

7M26000314

1

23

4
HOT

GNDHOT

GND

R513

BLM15BB750SN1

C547
nc

C527

1u X5R

R501

1k

L511
4.7nH

C501
6p

C528

4.7p

C503
22p

C537
nc

C519

0.1u

C535
1.8p

J501
TST_PORT

23
4 1

5

6

C520

0.1u

C508
1u

R502

10k

L522

2.2nH

C502
6p

L510
15nH

C542

1u

C543

39pF

C510
nc

+ C505
4.7u (0603 X5R)

Z603
SAFED942MFM0F00R00

2

1
3

4

5
G

IN
OUT

OUT

G

C541
1uF X5R

C538
0.1u

U502

NC

1

2

3 4

5
Vin

GND

Control BP

Vout

L505
0

C544

nc

L506

BLM15BB750SN1

E501
ANTENNA C506

220p
U501

RF3166

1

7

632

9

8

4

1
1

5 1
3

1
5

1
6

1
7

1
8

1
9

1
4

1
2

25

2
0

2
1

2
2

23
24

1
0

29
27
28

30
26

31

D/PCS_IN

EGSM_IN

V
R

A
M

P

T
X

E
N

B
S

DPCS_OUT

EGSM_OUT

V
B

A
T

T

G
N

D

G
N

D

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

G
N

D

G
N

D

GND

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

DGND
GND

G
N

D

GND
GND
GND

GND
GND

GND

R512

0

1
2

3

C550

1pF

C521

18p

C511
nc

C515
nc C516

nc

C518

22p

L507

BLM15BB750SN1

C523

18p
Z604
SAFED1G84FB0F00R00

2

1
3

4

5
G

IN
OUT

OUT

G

C545

nc

C536
nc

U504

MT6139

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1
1

1
2

1
3

1
4

1
5

1
6

1
7

1
8

1
9

2
0

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3
1

3
2

3
3

3
4

3
5

3
6

3
7

3
9

3
8

4
0

41

VCCRF

GSM850RFB

GSM850RF

GSM900RF

GSM900RFB

DCS1800RF

DCS1800RFB

PCS1900RFB

PCS1900RF

CREG2

V
C

C
R

E
G

2

V
C

O
P

V
C

C
R

F
V

C
O

R
F

T
U

N
E

G
N

D
R

F
V

C
O

V
C

C
S

Y
N

R
F

C
P

O

G
N

D
S

Y
N

C
R

E
G

3

V
A

F
C

REFIN

REFOUT

VCCVCXO

VCCSDM

GNDD

VCCD

ENVCXO

ENRFVCO

GPO

DATAIN

C
L

O
C

K

E
N

A
B

L
E

Q
BQIB

I

V
C

C
T

X
B

U
F

T
X

O
D

P
C

S

T
X

O
G

S
M

V
C

C
T

X
M

O
D

GNDB

C529

1nF

+ C509
4.7u (0603 X5R)
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FM  Radio

KONKA 10pin I/O Interface

Note

1. Headset use 10 pin I/O interface.

2. Pin 5 for FM antenna, it use a

dedicated line.

6 FM & 10-pin I/O

Note

For better FM audio BW,C602 &

C603 could change to 4.7uF
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IO46_SDA 1,6

IO45_SCL 1,6

FM_INL 1

FM_ANT

IO22_FM_32K 1

FM_INR 1

UTXD1

MP3_HL

URXD1

MP3_HR

MIC_H

FM_ANT

VCC_FM

VCC_FM

AVDD

VCHG

VCC_FM

R601 0
L601

BLM18BD252SN1

+ C601
 2.2u (0603 X5R)

R610 200

TN601

33pF

1234
5 6 7 8

J601
Mini 10pin

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1
1

1
2

13
14

TXD

USB_PWR/VCHR

RXD

D-

GND_FM

D+

L/AUDIO L

MIC

R/AUDIO R

GND G
N

D

G
N

D

GND
GND

L604

BLM18BD252SN1

C602 1uF

L603 150nH

L605

BLM18BD252SN1

C603 1uF

U601 MT6188(MTK)

1

2 3

4
5

6 7 8

9

10

1
1

1
2

13

1
4

15
16

1
7

1
8

1
9

20
21

2
2

2
3

24

2
5

2
6

27
28

GNDD

A
F

R
A

F
L

VCCRF
GNDRF

R
F

IN
N

N
C

N
C

VCCVCO

GNDVCO

IN
D

P
IN

D
N

NC

X
1

_
X

IN

X2
NC

N
C

N
C

N
C

VCCST
GNDST

M
P

X
IN

T

LE

S
D

A
S

C
L

BUS_S
VDD

R602 0

C604 nc

L606

BLM18BD252SN1

TN602

33pF

1234
5 6 7 8

C607
2.2nH

R603 0

L607

B
L

M
1

8
B

D
2

5
2

S
N

1

C608 1nF

C605

100p

R605

nc

C606 150p

C609 1nF

R611 200

R604

10k

L602 15nH

C610 1nF
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7 BT-MT6601

R787&R788 = NC for BT Crystal=26MHz
R787&R788 = 0R for BT Crystal=32MHz

2006/12/05

MT6601

Please use muRata component
for Tx and Rx matching

muRata component is
recommended

BT-MT6601A3
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IO43_BT_PWR_EN

BT_UTXD3
BT_URXD3

BT_PCMSYNC
BT_PCMCLK

EINT2_BT

BT_RST_IO18

IO21_BT_32K 1

BT_PCMIN
BT_PCMOUT

VDD_1V8

BT_PWR

BT_PWR

VBAT

BT_PWR

BT_PWR

VDD_1V8

VDD_1V8

C766
18pF

TP724

C764
1uF

U752
7M32000035

1

23

4
OUT

GNDIN

GND

TP722

C776
100nF

L757

2nH

TP723

R788 nc
C772 180pF

TP713

R790 0

R791 NC

C701
1uF

TP702

R701 0

U751

XC6219B282MR

1

3

5

4

2

VIN

CE

VOUT

NC

VSS

C760

1uF

C768
8pF

R784 0

TP703

L754

nm

TP721

TP718

L758

18nH

C777

0

C765
18pF

TP726

C778
2.2u

L755
nm

C771
22pF

R793
0

C774 NC

U753

A1

B1

B2

D
1

A
5

J2
H2

H4

J3

H5

J5

H3

H9

E
1

J6

G5

C
1

B9

C9

G8
G9

D
2

F8
F9

H6

C
2

E
2

H8

H1

A
6

B
6

B4

A3

C8
B8
A9
A8
A7

H7
J8

J1
J7

J
4

D
9

G
1

J
9

C
7

F
5

F
6

E
8

E
9

D
8

F
2

G3

B5

C
5

F1

A
4

A
2

F
4

E
5

E
6

C
6

D
5

E
4

D
4

B
3

D6

G
2

B
7

IDAC

VREFP_CAP

VREFN_CAP

V
B

A
T

T
_

A
N

A

V
D

D
_

M
C

G

JTRST_B
JTCK

JTDO

JTDI

UCTS1

JRTCK

JTMS

GPIO0/EINT0

V
D

D
_

V
C

O

UTXD1

URTS1

V
D

D
_

B
B

EXT32K

GPIO2

PCMSYNC
PCMCLK

V
D

D
_

V
C

O
D

IG

PCMIN
PCMOUT

URXD1

G
N

D
_

B
B

G
N

D
_

V
C

O
D

IG

GPIO1/EINT1

TESTMODE

X
T

A
L

_
N

X
T

A
L

_
P

/C
L

K

TX_OUT

RX_IN

GPIO3
GPIO4/BT_ACT
GPIO5/WL_ACT

GPIO6/BT_PRI
GPIO7/BT_FREQ

URXD2
UTXD2

SYSRST_B
SRCLKENA

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
S

S
P

V
S

S
P

V
S

S
P

G
N

D
_

IO

G
N

D
_

S
U

B
_

C
M

G
N

D
_

S
U

B
_

C
M

V
D

D
_

C
O

R
E

V
B

A
T

_
D

IG

G
N

D
_

V
C

O

TX_RX_N

MCG_CHG

G
N

D
_

M
C

G

CHG_PUMP

V
D

D
_

T
X

V
D

D
_

R
X

G
N

D
_

T
X

_
D

A
T

A
G

N
D

_
P

0
G

N
D

_
P

1
G

N
D

_
S

U
B

_
C

M

G
N

D
_

T
X

_
B

A
L

G
N

D
_

P
R

E
A

M
P

_
B

IA
S

G
N

D
_

P
R

E
A

M
P

G
N

D
_

R
X

TEST3

V
C

C
K

V
C

C
K TP725

TP704

R782 NC
C767

100nF

E701

1
2

IN
G

N
D

R789

1K

TP701

C761

10nF

C773 NC

C770
nc

R787 0

C769
NC

TP719

TP712

U754

LFB182G45SG9A293

3

4 2

1
G

IN OUT

G

D700

RB551V-30TE-17

R792

100K

C775
100nF

C763

0.5pF

TP720

L756

1.6nH

R786 47K
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A ATouch Panel Controller

8 LCM & Touch Pannel

MAIN LCM

if use SC604[semtech],left R544 nc

close to driver IC

LED num--3;

24K--20mA

max;

C426 colse to Driver IC

1-2 : 100K
2-3 : 0 ohm

Push-To-Push
T-Flash Card

MFIQ_CradIn
High : Card push out
Low : Card push in

MT6223P only
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LED+

LWRB

LPA0

LRDB

LPCE0B

LRSTB

YU

YD

XL

XR

KP_LED

BL_LED2

BL_LED3

BL_LED1

KCOL1
KCOL0

KCOL3
KCOL2

IO49_TP_BUSY

XL

IO0_TP_DIN

IO51_TP_DOUT

XR

EINT1_TP/PENIRQ

YU

IO24_TP_/CS
IO14_TP_CLK

YD

PWRKEY

BL_LED2
BL_LED1

LED+

BL_LED3

LCD7

LCD6

LCD5

LCD1

LCD4

LCD3

LCD2

LCD0

GPIO20_BL_EN

KROW3

KROW1
KROW2

KROW4

KROW0

GPIO25/BL_PWM

MCCK

LCD3

LCD0

LCD4

LCD1

LCD2

MFIQ_CardIn

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VBAT

VBAT

VDD

VDD

T808
VCE

1
2

.
.

C805
4.7uF

CN802

33pF

1 2 3 4
5678

R808 0

TN801

33pF

1234
5 6 7 8

C802

100n

R804
24K

R805
100K 1

2
3

VR807

C807

0.1uF

100K

R806

R811
47K

R814200

T816

VCE(22p)

1
2

.
.

L801

B
L

M
1

8
A

G
6

0
1

S
N

1

R801 0

VR801 VR802

CN801

33pF

1234
5 6 7 8

VR805

C808

0.1uF

C809

4.7u/10V

R809
47K

C801

100n

CN803

33pF

1 2 3 4
5678

C
8

0
4

4
.7

u
 (0

6
0

3
 X

5
R

 6
.3

V
)

U801

MT6301N(QFN)

1234

5

6
7
8
9

1
0

1
1

1
2

13
14

15
16

1
7

B
U

S
Y

D
IN

/C
S

D
C

L
K

+VCC

X+
Y+
X-
Y-

G
N

D

V
B

A
T

A
U

X

VREF
IOVDD

/PENIRQ
DOUT

G
N

D

C810

1u/10V 0603(X5R)

J801

29

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

31

2 32

33

34

35

36

IM

Vendor

Vcc

X+

Y+

X-

Y-

CS

RS

WR

RD

D15

D14

D13

D12

D11

D10

D9

D8

D7

D6

D5

D4

D3

D2

D1

D0

REST

Vcc

GND

GND LED1-

LED2-

LED3-

LED+

DUMMY

T814

VCE(22p)

1
2

.
.

TP801

C803

100n

T804
VCE

1
2

.
.

R813
47K

T815

VCE(22p)

1
2

.
.

TN802

33pF

1234
5 6 7 8

VR803

R812
47K

VR804

CON800

16 PIN conn

1

3

5

7
9

2

4

6

8
10

12
11

16
15
14
13

A1

A3

A5

A7
A9

A2

A4

A6

A8
A10

A12
A11

A16
A15
A14
A13

J802

TFRPN-00815-TP00

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12

DAT2
CD/DAT3
CMD
VDD
CLK
VSS
DAT0
DAT1

VSS
VSS
VSS

Detect

R810
47K

U802

DS9360AB\SC604AG\SP6687

8

7

9

1

16

6

17

2

12

1
0

1
1

3
4

5

15
14
13

C
1

+

VIN

C
1

-

EN

LED1

VOUT

GND2

CTRL0

GND1

C
2

-

C
2

+

CTRL1
AGND

ISET

LED2
LED3
LED4

T817

VCE(22p)

1
2

.
.

VR806

TP802

R802

0 OHM


